intends to reduce the interest burden by repayment of interest-bearing debts so as to alleviate

– 5 –

the financial pressure and improve the financial performance of the Group. The Placing also
represents good opportunities to broaden the shareholders’ base and the capital base of the
Company. The Directors considers the terms of the Placing Agreement are on normal
commercial terms and are fair and reasonable based on the current market conditions and is
in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months
immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 1,185,094,625 Shares in issue. The
following chart sets out the shareholding structure of the Company, assuming there are no
other changes to the issued share capital of the Company, (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately upon the completion of the Placing:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after

completion of the Placing

Shareholders

Number of

Shares

Approximately

%

Number of

Shares

Approximately

%

Wu Jing (Note 1) 6,556,850 0.55 6,556,850 0.46
Qiu Yuyuan (Note 1) 6,000,000 0.51 6,000,000 0.42
Heifeng Casado Co., Limited
(Note 2) 273,000,647 23.04 273,000,647 19.20

Xu Xiaodong 138,000,000 11.64 138,000,000 9.70

The Placees — — 237,010,000 16.67

Other public Shareholders 761,537,128 64.26 761,537,128 53.55

Total 1,185,094,625 100.00 1,422,104,625 100.00

Note 1: Ms. Wu Jing and Mr. Qiu Yuyuan are executive Directors.

Note 2: Heifeng Casado Co., Limited is wholly owned by Andes Global Financial Investment Limited, which

is in turn wholly owned by Andes Global Investment Group Limited. Mr. Yang Haobo is the

beneficial owner of 100% shareholding in Andes Global Investment Group Limited.

GENERAL

The Placing Shares will be issued under the General Mandate and therefore the Placing will
not be subject to Shareholder’s approval. Application will be made by the Company to the
Listing Committee for the grant of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing